

No. 13-983

IN THE
Morris Tyler Moot Court of Appeals at Yale

ANTHONY DOUGLAS ELONIS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JASON C. BERTOLDI
DANIEL E. RAUCH
Counsel for Petitioner

*Yale Law School
127 Wall Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06511
(203) 432-4992*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
OPINIONS BELOW 1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1
STATEMENT 1
 I. THE POSTED LYRICS 2
 II. TRIAL AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW 6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8
ARGUMENT 11
 I. AS A MATTER OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION, CONVICTION UNDER
 18 U.S.C. § 875(C) REQUIRES PROOF OF A DEFENDANT’S SUBJECTIVE INTENT
 TO THREATEN. 11
 A. The text of 18 U.S.C. § 875(c) makes plain that conviction of threatening requires
 proof that a defendant subjectively intended to threaten. 11
 1. *The ordinary meaning of “threat” contains a subjective intent requirement.* 11
 2. *Common law definitions of “threat” also contain a subjective intent requirement.*.. 13
 B. 18 U.S.C. § 875(c)’s legislative history makes clear that it contains a subjective
 intent requirement. 14
 1. *Section 875(c)’s predecessors required proof of a defendant’s intent to extort.* 15
 2. *Congress passed a new statute in 1939 that criminalized both extortive and non-
 extortive threats, but it did not intend to remove subjective intent from the statute.*..... 17
 C. Background principles of criminal statutory construction confirm that conviction
 under § 875(c) requires proof of a defendant’s subjective intent to threaten. 20
 1. *Under this Court’s presumption of mens rea, conviction of threatening under
 § 875(c) requires proof of a defendant’s subjective intent to threaten.* 20
 2. *If this Court determines that § 875(c) is ambiguous, the rule of lenity demands that
 it be read to require proof of a defendant’s subjective intent to threaten.*..... 24
 II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT REQUIRES THAT 18 U.S.C. § 875(C) INCLUDE A
 SUBJECTIVE INTENT REQUIREMENT. 25
 A. *Virginia v. Black* limits “true threats” to statements made with subjective intent to
 threaten. 25
 B. First Amendment principles limit “true threats” to statements made with
 subjective intent to threaten..... 29
 1. *The objective threat standard criminalizes valuable speech* 30
 2. *The objective threat standard chills valuable speech.* 33
 C. The objective threat standard cannot survive strict scrutiny..... 36
 1. *The objective threat standard does not reduce actual violence.* 36
 2. *The objective threat standard does not reduce fear caused by intentional threats....* 36
 3. *The deterrence of unintended threats cannot justify the objective threat standard.* . 38
 D. Section 875(c) must be read to require subjective intent, or it must fall as
 overbroad..... 39
CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Amusement Mach. Ass’n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	34, 35
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	34, 35
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	35, 39
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Virginia Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 621 (2001).....	29
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	10, 36
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	9, 25, 29
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	11
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951)	23
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2225 (2011).....	24
<i>Fasulo v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 620 (1926)	16
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	39
<i>Freedman v. State of Md.</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	40
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	33
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	35
<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	21
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	12
<i>McKenzie v. State</i> , 204 N.W. 60 (Neb. 1925).....	14
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	29
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	11
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	20, 21, 22
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	39
<i>New York ex rel. Spitzer v. Cain</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	36
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	passim
<i>O’Bryan v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 349 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists</i> , 244 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2001).....	30, 31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists</i> , 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002).....	31, 34
<i>Police Dep’t of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	9, 25
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Posters ‘N’ Things, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994).....	21
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	passim
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	34
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975)	33, 35, 38
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	32
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	11, 24
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	5
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	39

<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Skinner</i> , 95 A.3d 236 (N.J. 2014).....	33
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	13
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	30
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	29
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	33
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	24
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10, 27
<i>United States v. Elonis</i> , 2011 WL 5024284 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 20, 2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Elonis</i> , 730 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2013).....	8, 22, 26, 37
<i>United States v. Elonis</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 335 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971).....	21
<i>United States v. French</i> , 243 F. 785 (S.D. Fla. 1917).....	14
<i>United States v. Heineman</i> , 767 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 736 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	32
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	24
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).....	13
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. White</i> , 670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2012).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	39, 40
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	passim
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	34
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	25, 30, 36
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	39
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	32
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	38

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 115(a)(1).....	37
18 U.S.C. § 831(a)(6).....	23
18 U.S.C. § 875(b).....	23
18 U.S.C. § 875(c).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 875(d).....	23
Act of July 8, 1932, ch. 464, Pub. L. No. 72-274.....	15, 16
Act of March 4, 1909, ch. 321, § 215, Pub. L. No. 60-350, 35 Stat. 1088, 1130.....	15
Act of May 15, 1939, ch. 133, Pub. L. No. 76-76, 53 Stat. 744.....	15, 17
Act of May 18, 1934, ch. 300, Pub. L. No. 73-231.....	15, 16
U.S.S.G. § 2B3.1.....	23

STATE STATUTES

11 Del. C. § 3532 [tit 11].....	37
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/12-6.....	37
Ala. Code § 13A-6-90.....	37
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 11.41.220(a)(2) (West).....	37
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-2916.....	37
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-13-301 (West).....	37
Cal. Penal Code § 422(a) (West).....	37
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-9-111 (West).....	37
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-183(a) (West).....	37
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 914.23 (West).....	37
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-5-90 (West).....	37
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-6710 (West).....	37
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-45-2-1 (West).....	37
Iowa Code Ann. § 708.7 (West).....	37
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6315 (West).....	37
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 508.150(1)(B) (West).....	37
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 14:122.....	37
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. 265 § 43(a)(2) (West).....	37
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 9-303 (West).....	37
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 506-A.....	37
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.213 (West).....	37
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.498(c) (West).....	37
Miss. Code. Ann. § 97-9-121 (West).....	37
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 565.090.1(6) (West).....	37
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-203.....	37
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-50.19 (West).....	37
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 12.1-17-07 (West).....	37
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 631:4(I).....	37
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:28-5(a).....	37
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-24-3A (West).....	37
N.Y. Penal Law § 490.20 (McKinney).....	37
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-311.03.....	37
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 199.240 (West).....	37
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2921.05 (West).....	37
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1304 (West).....	37
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 163.190 (West).....	37
Pa. Stat. Ann. § 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 2709 (West).....	37
Pa. Stat. Ann. § 23 Pa.C.S.A. § 6101 et seq. (Protection from Abuse Act) (West).....	38
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 11-32-5 (West).....	37
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-17-430(A).....	37
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-19A-1(2).....	37
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-305 (West).....	37
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.07 (West).....	37
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-107 (West).....	37
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-152.7:1 (West).....	37

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-423 (West)	25, 28
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 1027 (West)	37
W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-5A-5 (West)	37
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.46.120 (West)	37
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 947.012 (West)	37
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-402 (West)	37

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 72-692 (1932)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 73-1456 (1934)	16
H.R. Rep. 76-102 (1939)	18
H.R. Rep. 80-304 (1947)	19
<i>Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Post Office and Post Roads, 76 Cong. 7 (1939) ...</i>	17, 18, 23
S. Rep. No. 72-498 (1932)	16
S. Rep. No. 73-533 (1934)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“It's Illegal to Say,” May 2, 2007, www.youtube.com/watch?v=QEQOvyGbBtY	4
Andrew P. Stanner, Note, <i>Toward an Improved True Threat Doctrine for Student Speakers</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 385 (2006)	31
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	13
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	14
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910)	14
Caleb Mason, <i>Framing Context, Anonymous Internet Speech, and Intent: New Uncertainty About the Constitutional Test for True Threats</i> , 41 Sw. L. Rev. 43 (2011)	26
Christine Reyna et al., <i>Blame It on Hip-Hop: Anti-Rap Attitudes as a Proxy for Prejudice</i> , 12 Grp. Processes and Intergroup Relations 361 (2009)	32
David Crystal, <i>Language and the Internet</i> (2d ed. 2006)	34
Eminem, <i>I'm Back</i> , on The Marshall Mathers LP (Interscope Records 2000)	5
Geoffrey R. Stone, <i>Perilous Times: Free Speech in Wartime from the Sedition Act of 1798 to the War on Terrorism</i> (2004)	32
HI R CR JURY Instr. 12.15	37
Jordan Strauss, <i>Context Is Everything: Towards A More Flexible Rule for Evaluating True Threats Under the First Amendment</i> , 32 Sw. U. L. Rev. 231 (2003)	37
Jud. Council of Cal. Civ. Jury Instructions (“CACI”) No. 1620	38
Karen Rosenfield, Note, <i>Redefining the Question: Applying A Hierarchical Structure to the Mens Rea Requirement for Section 875(c)</i> , 29 Cardozo L. Rev. 1837 (2008)	21
Keith Darnay, <i>Facebook Passes 1 Billion</i> , Bismarck Trib. (N.D.), Oct. 5, 2012	2
Lauren Gilbert, <i>Mocking George: Political Satire As “True Threat” in the Age of Global Terrorism</i> , 58 U. Miami L. Rev. 843 (2004)	31
Lyrrisa Barnett Lidsky, <i>Incendiary Speech and Social Media</i> , 44 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 147 (2011)	34
<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010)	12
Paul T. Crane, Note, <i>“True Threats” and the Issue of Intent</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 1225 (2006) ...	26, 37
Robert A. Katzmann, <i>Judging Statutes</i> (2014)	14
Russell L. Weaver, <i>Brandenburg and Incitement in a Digital Era</i> , 80 Miss. L.J. 1263 (2011) ...	39

<i>The Concise Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1929)	12
<i>The Little Oxford Dictionary of Current English</i> (1930).....	12
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933).....	12
<i>Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1951).....	12
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Wayne Morrison, ed., 2001).....	13
